2/8/02

03 FC:581

40.00 DP

02-21-2002

Form	Form PTO-1595 U.S. Department of Commerce				
RECURDAL 988545					
Doc	Docket No. 20206-129 (P01-3725US) PATENTS ONLY To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Ι.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
	Richard J. McLaughlin, Cynthia Sakaguchi,		Name: Compaq Information Technologies Group, L.P.		
	Farangis Aberg, and Marcelo M. de Azevedo		Address: P.O. Box 692000		
	Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		20555 SH 249 City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77070-2698		
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No		
	☑ Assignment		s. 1579		
Exe	cution Date: February 4, 2002 and February 5, 2002	 	.0/07		
4.	Application number(s) or patent numbers:	<u> </u>	110		
	If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the exe	ecution date of the application is: February 4 and 5, 2002		
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
			□ Yes Ø No 10(071579		
			101071577		
	Additional numbers atta		□ Yes ☑ No		
5.	Name and address party to whom correspondence concerning		Total number of applications and		
doc	ument should be mailed:		patents involved: 1		
	Name: Leah Sherry	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00		
	Company: Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP	``			
	Customer No.: 25696		☑ Enclosed		
	Street Address: P.O. Box 10356 City: Palo Alto State: California ZIP: 94303				
	City: Palo Alto State: California ZIP: 94303		Any discrepancy or overpayment is authorized to be charged to deposit account		
		8.	Deposit Account number: 02-3964		
			(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
	DO NOT USE	THIS	SPACE		
9.	Statement and signature.				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	ion is ti	rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
		40	1/1:		
	P. Francois de Villiers, Reg. No. 48,200		February 8, 2002		
	Name of Person Signing Signar Total number of pages including		Date sheet attachments and document: 13		
L	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 13				
)/1 4/ /	2002 MBIZUNES 00000052 10071579				

SV: 245757 v01 02/08/2002

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard J. McLaughlin, Cynthia Sakaguchi, Farangis Aberg, and Marcelo M. de Azevedo, are joint inventors of "Method and Protocol For Assuring Synchronous Access To Critical Facilities In A Multi-System Cluster" application for United States Letters Patent which is executed of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P. for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns or other legal representative shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissued of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof

Page 1 U.S. Assignment

SV: 229498 v01 01/30/2002

PATENT REEL: 012583 FRAME: 0436 as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

Inventor's Signature:	Richard J. M. Laughlin	Date:	2/5/2002
Typed Name:	Richard J. McLaughlin U		
Home Address:	4816 Funston Gate Court, Pleasanton, CA	94566_	
Citizenship:	U.S.A.	11	
Inventor's Signature: Typed Name:	Cynthia Sakaguchi	Date:	2/5/02
Home Address:	1375 Miller Avenue, San Jose, CA 95129	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Citizenship:	USA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Inventor's Signature: Typed Name:	Farangis Aberg	_ Date: _	2-5-02
Home Address:	10275 South Blaney Avenue, Cupertino, Ca	A 9501	4
Citizenship:	U.S.A.		
Inventor's Signature:		_ Date:	
Typed Name:	Marcelo M. de Azevedo		
Home Address: Citizenship:	8712 Tin Roof Cove, Round Rock, TX 786 Brazil	81	

U.S. Assignment

Page 2

NO	TARIAL CERTIFICA	TE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
) ss.	
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA)	
On February 5, 2002	pefore me, Bobbi Eve	enson , a notary
public, personally appeared Richar	d J. McLaughlin	personally known to me (or
proved to me on the basis of satisf	actory evidence) to be	the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
		e that he/she/they executed the same
		their signature(s) on the instrument
the person(s), or the entity upon beha	alf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal.	
	B R	phi (verson
SEAL SOURCE Public - Commission # 1	1290435 I	Public

Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires Jan 12, 2005

U.S. Assignment

Page 3

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
)
) ss.
)

On February 5, 2002 before me, Bobbi Evenson , a notary public, personally appeared Cynthia Sakaguchi personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEAL



Votary Public

U.S. Assignment

Page 4

	NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA)

On February 5, 2002 before me, Bobbi Evenson , a notary public, personally appeared Farangis Aberg personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SEAL



Notary Public

U.S. Assignment

Page 5

SV: 229498 v01 01/30/2002

PATENT REEL: 012583 FRAME: 0440

STATE OF TEXAS	NOTARIAL CERTI)	FICATE
COUNTY OF) ss.)	
On	before me,	, a notary
subscribed to the within instr in his/her/their authorized cap	of satisfactory evidence) ument and acknowledged pacity(ies), and that by h	personally known to me (or to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are to me that he/she/they executed the same his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand as	nd official seal.	
	_	
	No	otary Public

SEAL

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

U.S. Assignment

Page 6

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard J. McLaughlin, Cynthia Sakaguchi, Farangis Aberg, and Marcelo M. de Azevedo, are joint inventors of "Method and Protocol For Assuring Synchronous Access To Critical Facilities In A Multi-System Cluster" application for United States Letters Patent which is executed of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Texas, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P. for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns or other legal representative shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissued of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to COMPAQ INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, L.P., its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof

U.S. Assignment Page 1

as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

Inventor's Signature:	Date:
Typed Name:	Richard J. McLaughlin
Home Address:	4816 Funston Gate Court, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Citizenship:	U.S.A.
Inventor's Signature:	Date:
Typed Name:	Cynthia Sakaguchi
Home Address:	1375 Miller Avenue, San Jose, CA 95129
Citizenship:	USA
Inventor's Signature: Typed Name:	Parangis Aberg
Home Address:	10275 South Blaney Avenue, Cupertino, CA 95014
Citizenship:	U.S.A.
Inventor's Signature: Typed Name:	Marcelo M. de Azevedo Date: Feb. 4, 2008
Home Address:Citizenship:	8712 Tin Roof Cove, Round Rock, TX 78681 Brazil

Page 2

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
)

On ______ before me, _____ personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

SEAL

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

Page 3

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

On ______ before me, ______ personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

U.S. Assignment

SEAL

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

Page 4

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) ss.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

On ______ before me, ______ personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

SEAL

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

Page 5

File No.: 20206-129 (P01-3725)

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS

)) ss.

)

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

February G.J.Z.

On the before me, the personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

GLORIA J JACKSON Notary Public State of Texas My Commission Expires August 13, 2006

Notary Public

SEAL

U.S. Assignment

RECORDED: 02/08/2002

Page 6